#### 11/18/2019 505778985

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5825812

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NILESH P	11/07/2019
WILLIAM C HITE	11/07/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TAP PHARMACEUTICALS, AG	
Street Address:	5TH FLOOR NEUHOFSTRASSA 5A	
City:	BAAR	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	CH-6340	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16510955

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

7608463088 Phone:

Email: legal@axarpharma.com

**Correspondent Name: JOHN BURR** 

Address Line 1: 1672 RAILROAD STREET Address Line 4: CORONA, CALIFORNIA 92880

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN BURR
SIGNATURE:	/John Burr/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2019

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=SYRINGES#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 051038 FRAME: 0175 505778985

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nilesh Parikh and Crawford Hite (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has/have invented certain new and useful inventions relating to **SYRINGES** (hereinafter referred to as THE INVENTION) for which a US patent application No. 16/510,955 was filed on 2019 07 14 (hereinafter referred to as The Application).

WHEREAS, Tap Pharmaceuticals, AG, is a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Switzerland whose post office address is 5th Floor, Neuhofstrasse 5A, CH-6340 Baar, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE(S)).

WHEREAS, per provision of Axar Development Service Agreement, Assignor(s) is/are transferring to ASSIGNEE(S) the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S), by these presents does/do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE(S), the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION and THE APPLICATION throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any non-provisional, division, continuation, and reissue of THE APPLICATION; and the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR(S) under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all applications filed throughout the world in respect of THE INVENTION and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of THE INVENTION.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agrees/agree to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of THE INVENTION or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for THE INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to THE INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR(S) also agrees/agree, at ASSIGNEE's/ASSIGNEES' expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNOE(S) at ASSIGNEE's/ASSIGNEES' request documents and information concerning THE INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR's/ASSIGNORS' possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE(S) that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR(S) in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR(S) also transfers, without further consideration the right to sue for past infringement to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR(S) also agrees/agree, without further consideration, and at ASSIGNEE'S/ASSIGNEES' expense and at ASSIGNEE'S/ASSIGNEES' request, to provide documents and information concerning the enforcement of the right to sue within ASSIGNOR(S) possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE(S) that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR(S) in respect of the right to sue of any patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR'S/ASSIGNORS' obligation under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S/ASSIGNORS' heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby grants/grants attorney John Burr, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

W. Jank

Date 2019 11 07 Signature of Assignor

Date 2019 11 07 Signature of Assignor

**RECORDED: 11/18/2019** 

PATENT REEL: 051038 FRAME: 0176